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FILED

2016MAR 21 PHA: 0T
* SCOTT G. WEBER, CLERK
CLARK COUpTY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

- EMERALD ENTERPRISES, LLC,

JOHN M. LARSON,

Appellants,

CLARK COUNTY, a Washington state

county,

Respondent.

Case No: :
16-2-0058B~
Notice and Order Nos.: N&O

CDE2016-2-001 and N&O
CDE2016-B-001

WRIT OF CERTIORARI
OF EMERALD
ENTERPRISES, LLC AND
JOHN M. LARSON FROM
ORDER OF THE HEARING
EXAMINER

COMES NOW, Emerald Enterprises, LL.C and its sole owner, John M.

Larson, Pro Se, and pursuant to CCC 32.08.040 files this appeal as a Writ of

Certiorari from Notice and Orders CDE2016-Z-001 and CDE2016-B-001,

served upon Appellants by Clark County Code Enforcement and enforced

the Hearing Examiner - 1

g

PMC
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pursuant to the adjudication and order of the Hearing Examiner for Clark
County.

L. STATEMENT OF FACTS
1. On September 8, 2014, Emerald Enterprises, LLC was issued a license by
the Washington State Liquor and Cannabis Board (the “WSLCB”) to sell
marijuana at retail, pursuant to RCW 69.50.325.
2. On November 17, 2015, the WSLCB approved a Change of Location for

Emerald Enterprises, LLC to relocate to 9411 NE Highway 99, Suite 4 (the

- “Premises”). The WSLCB issued a marijuana retailer license, WSLCB

" License# 421326, for this location. (See attached as Exhibit A)

Clark Céﬁnty for a Commercial Building Permit pursuant to obtaining a

~ Certificate of (_)Ccupation.to operate as a retail store. (See attached as Exhibit

B)

4. On Decéfnber 2, 2015’ 'perrnit number COM2014-00224 was issued
allowing Emerald Enterprises, LLC to commence work on the Premises. (See
attached as Exhibit C)

5. On December 9, 2015, the Premises was inspected by the fire marshal

pursuant to all fire code regulations.

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of

the Hearing Examiner - 2
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6. On December 15, 2015, after all other inspections were completed and
signed, the Clark County Building Inspector completed an inspection of the
Premises and signed the Commercial Occupancy Checklist. (See attached as
Exhibit D)

7. On December 23, 2015, Clark County issued a Certificate of Occupancy
for the Plfemises. (See attached as Exhibit E)

8. On bécember 23, 2015, Emerald Enterprises, LLC, doing business under
its registered trade name “Sticky’s” opened its doors to the public for business
as a permitted retailer in Clark County.

9. On January 13, 2016, in a letter dated January 11, 2016, Emerald
Enterprises, LLC received a Notice and Order from Clark County Code
Enforcement stating that Emerald Enterprises was in violation of Clark
County Code for operating a marijuana dispensary. (See attached as Exhibit
F)

10. On January 20, 2016, John M. Larson and Emerald Enterprises filed a
timely appeal of the Notice and Order with the Office of the Hearing
Examiner pursuant to CCC 32.08.040.

11. On February 25, 2016, the appeal of the Notice and Order was heard by

the Hearing Examiner. The Hearing Examiner upheld the violations and

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of

the Hearing Examiner - 3
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issued an order revoking the building permit. The Hearing Examiner further
imposed fines under Title 32 for each violation (See attached as Exhibit G)
12. On March 1, 2016, Clark County Code Enforcement issued a Final Order
pursuant to the decision of the Hearing Examiner. The Final Order further
stated that any appeal of the order of the Hearing Examiner must be filed
within 20 days from the mailing of the final order by a Writ of Certiorari in
Clark County Superior Court. (See attached as Exhibit H)
13. John M. Larson and Emerald Enterprises herein file this Writ of Certiorari
as a timely appeal of the order of the Hearing Examiner.
IL. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Emerald Enterprises, LLC is licensed as a marijuana retailer in the state of
Washington (WSLCB License# 421326). See Exhibit A. Emerald
Enterprises applied for a commercial permit and was issued a Certificate of
Occupancy in Clark County to operate as a retailer. Emerald Enterprises has
the legal right under RCW 69.50.325 to sell marijuana at retail. Despite state
law permitting the retail sale of marijuana by a licensed marijuana retailer,
Clark County has prohibited the operation of retail stores that sell marijuana.

See RCW 69.50.325, Clark County Ordinance 2014-05-07'. The question

1 Ord. 2014-057-07 now codified, in relevant part, under CCC 40.260.115 and
CCC 40.230.010

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of
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presented in this case is whether Clark County has the power to prohibit what
state law allows.

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW
1. RCW 69.50.325(3) provides, in relevant part,

The***sale of [marijuana] in accordance with the provisions of [RCW
69.50] and the rules adopted to implement and enforce it [WAC 314-
55], by a validly licensed marijuana retailer, shall not be a criminal or
civil offense under Washington state law. (citations added for clarity)

2. Counties are prohibited under Article XI, §11 of the state Constitution
from enacting ordinances that are in conflict in general state law.

3. The courts in Washington state have repeatedly held that “conflict” with
general state law is defined as an ordinance which “prohibits what state law
permits”. Bellingham v. Schampera 57 Wn.2d 106, 111, 356 P.2d 292 (1960)
4. In addition to general restrictions on ordinances in conflict with state law,
the Uniform Controlled Substances Act RCW 69.50 contains a preemption
statute in RCW 69.50.608, which provides,

The state of Washington fully occupies and preempts the entire field of
setting penalties for violations of the controlled substances act. Cities,
towns, and counties or other municipalities may enact only those
laws and ordinances relating to controlled substances that are
consistent with this chapter [RCW 69.50]. Such local ordinances
shall have the same penalties as provided for by state law. Local laws
and ordinances that are inconsistent with the requirements of state
law shall not be enacted and are preempted and repealed,
regardless of the nature of the code, charter, or home rule status of the
city, town, county, or municipality. (emphasis added)

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of

the Hearing Examiner - 5
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5. Clark County ordinances are enforced under the provision of CCC Title
32. Violations of ordinances can be enforced as a civil penalty under CCC
32.04.050 or as a criminal misdemeanor penalty under CCC 32.04.045.
6. In Dept. of Ecology v. Wahkiakum County 184 Wn. App. 372, 337 P.3d
364 (2014), The Court of Appeals reaffirmed and established a three part test
to determine if ordinances are in conflict with state law. A county ordinance
conflicts with state law if it:

(a) prohibits what state law permits,

(b) thwarts the purpose of a comprehensive regulatory scheme, or,

(¢) exercises power not conferred to local governments under the statutory
scheme.

IV. ARGUMENT

1. Emerald Enterprises argues that Ordinance 2014-05-07 is in direct conflict
with state law because the county forbids was state law permits. Shampera,
supra.
2. Clark County Code Enforcement issued the Notice and Order for no other
reason than because Emerald Enterprises exercised its right under RCW
69.50.325 to sell marijuana at retail. Appellants have fully demonstrated by
completing the permitting process and obtaining the required inspections and

certificate of occupancy that the county imposes a civil penalty for no other

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of

the Hearing Examiner - 6
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cause than that Mr. Larson and his business Emerald Enterprises are
exercising their right to sell marijuana at retail under the license granted
pursuant to RCW 69.50.325. The county is therefore estopped from claiming
otherwise. Prima facia, the ordinance, as applied in this case, sets a penalty
for an act explicitly permitted under RCW 69.50, in direct violation of RCW
69.50.608. The county deems the ordinance a “zoning” ordinance, but it
mé&ers not which police power is used to enact the ordinance. Plainly, the
effect of the ordinance, as applied, is to forbid what state law explicitly allows.
3. In bringing enforcement action against Emerald Enterprises under CCC
Title 32, Clark County purports to set a penalty for an act that is explicitly
permitted under state law and, more specifically, permitted under the
controlled substances act, RCW 69.50. RCW 69.50.608 preempts the entire
field for setting penalties under the controlled substances act. In creating a
violation for an act explicitly permitted under RCW 69.50, Clark County
creates the absurd scenario where it argues that, although it is entirely
preempted from setting penalties under the controlled substances act, it may
create a violation for an explicitly permitted activity and thereby penalize that
activity. The courts in Washington State have repeatedly held that the rules of

statutory construction dictate that statutes shall not be construed such that an

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of

the Hearing Examiner - 7
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absurd result would be obtained. State v. Stannard, 109 Wn.2d 29, 36, 742
P.2d 1244 (1987)

4. RCW 69.50.608 provides that “***Local laws and ordinances that are
inconsistent with the requirements of state law***are preempted and
repealed.”

5. Initiative 502, now Chapter 3, laws of 2013, was passed by voters in the
state of Washington. Initiative 502 created a comprehensive regulatory
scheme and granted all power to make and enforce rules for the retail sale of
marijuana to the WSLCB. Initiative 502 conferred no power upon the county
to regulate marijuana. In addition to the preemption arguments above, the
county is also prohibited from passing or enforcing ordinances that violate the
three part test established in Ecology, supra. Emerald Enterprises argues that
the county violates all three parts of the three part test established in Ecology.
While Emerald Enterprises acknowledges that the county retains its normal
police powers (e.g. zoning, building safety), those powers do not allow the
county to pass or enforce ordinances that are in conflict with state law. An
outright prohibition on the sale of marijuana in the county through the use of a
zoning ordinance is in conflict with state law, contrary to the comprehensive
regulatory scheme enacted by Initiative 502, and therefore preempted and

unenforceable. Ecology.

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of
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V. REBUTTALS OF CLAIMS MADE TO HEARING EXAMINER

A. COUNTY CLAIM THAT COWLITZ COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
ALREADY RULED ON THE ISSUES IN PRIOR CASE.

1. Facts

In Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson v. Clark County (Cowlitz
County Superior Court Case No. 14-2-00951-9)? heard in in Cowlitz County
Superior Court on December 3, 2014, the judge granted partial summary
judgment in favor of Clark County and against plaintiffs, John M. Larson and
Emerald Enterprises, LLC. A partial excerpt from the transcript of the
proceedings is attached as Exhibit I. In his judgment, the judge issued a ruling
on 3 particular issues:

i) State law does not preempt local ordinances banning marijuana-related
facilities, citing general presumption of constitutionality. Tr. at 43, lines 5-15.
i) The controversy is not merely a political controversy and is in fact a
justiciable controversy. Tr. at 44, lines 18-25.

iii) That plaintiffs, John M. Larson and Emerald Enterprises, LLC had
suffered real injury and that plaintiffs had a legitimate fear of invasion of
licensing right, two of the three prongs of the test required for an injunction.
Tr at 45, lines 11-20. Nevertheless, the injunction was not granted because
the judge ruled that plaintiffs had not satisfied all three prongs of the test for
an injunctions, namely, that the plaintiffs had not demonstrated the had an

equitable right to the necessary land use permits. Tr at 43, lines 16-25, et seq.

2 Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson v. Clark County, (Cowlitz County
Superior Court Case No. 14~2-00951-9) is now pending appeal in the Washington
State Court of Appeals, Division II (Case No. 47068-3). Further proceedings
are stayed pending the result of MMH v. Fife also before the Court of

Appeals, Division 2.

' Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of
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2. Claim

The County in the present case, before the Hearing Examiner, characterized
the ruling of Cowlitz County Superior Court as a broad ruling encompassing

all of the same issues in the present code enforcement case.

3. Argument

Appellants here argue that the ruling and judgment of Judge Evans in the case
in Cowlitz County Superior Court is to be narrowly construed to apply only to
the issues that were dispositive in that case, as stated supra. Namely, the
Court found that the ordinance was not unconstitutional per se. However, the
court did not address circumstances at issue in the present case. The present
case is distinguished from the Cowlitz case because the issue in the present
case is a code enforcement situation where Appellants have fully complied
with all building safety and fire code regulations, including obtaining all the
required building permits, as well as a certificate of occupancy as a general
retailer. Prima facia, the code, as enforced prohibits and assesses a penalty
against Appellants for engaging in the precise activity which the state licensed
and permitted Appellants to engage in within the state of Washington. By
fining Appellants 500 dollars per day, the County sets a penalty for an activity
explicitly permitted under RCW 69.50. RCW 69.50.608 preempts the entire
field for setting penalties for activities covered under RCW 69.50. Section
608 additionally requires that local ordinances must be consistent with state
law.  Bellingham v. Schampera further bolsters Appellants claim that the
County, as applied in the present case, is prohibiting what state law allows.
As the County is not alleging that Appellants are in violation of county code
for any other reason, the County is therefore estopped from claiming any other
purpose for the ordinance than that it prohibits what state law allows.

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of

the Hearing Examiner - 10
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Furthermore, zoning power derives from the police power. art. XI, § 11
clearly states that counties may only pass ordinances under the police (ergo
zoning) power that do not conflict with state law. Thus the Cowlitz county
case is distinguished because it dealt with the presumption of constitutionality
of an ordinance in general, whereas the present case is one of the
constitutionality of the ordinance as applied to the specific circumstances at
issue. RCW 69.50.325, RCW 69.50.608, and the Ordinance all operate In
pari materia. In statutory construction, no section is superfluous and must be
read together with the rest of the statute and those statutes on the same subject
matter. It is absurd indeed to argue that the ordinance has any other purpose

to that to prohibit what state law allows, as applied to the present case.

VI. REQUEST FOR RELIEF

Appellants, Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson pray the Court
grant certiorari to review the proceedings and order of judgment of the
Hearing Examiner in the present case. Appellants Emerald Enterprises and
John M. Larson further pray the court to grant the following relief:

1. To enter judgment in Appellants favor that the ordinance, as applied,
violates Appellants rights granted under state statute RCW 69.50.325.

2. To enter judgment in Appellants favor that the ordinance as codified
under CCC 40.230.010, as applied, is preempted by RCW 69.50.608 and is

therefore unenforceable.

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of
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3. To enter judgment reversing the order of the Hearing Examiner revoking
the building permit of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson.

4. To enter judgment reversing the finding and order of the Hearing
Examiner that Emerald Enterprises obtained a building permit and certificate
of occupancy based on misrepresentation.

4. To enter judgment reversing the order of the Hearing Examiner and to
enjoin Clark County from levying fines or other penalty under CCC Title 32
pursuant to the Notice and Order.

5. To remand the proceeding back to the Hearing Examiner to enter an
appropriate order.

6. To enter judgment granting Emerald Enterprises and John M. Larson any
further relief as the Court may deem equitable.

<l
4
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this «a / — day of March 21, 2016.

() /“/)EZW

Appellant
Owner — Emerald Enterprises, LLC

D sAn I L kRSt

Print Name

9411 NE Highway 99, Suite 4
Vancouver, WA 98665
509-952-1602

Writ of Certiorari of Emerald Enterprises, LLC and John M. Larson from the Order of
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S A

COmmerclal Bmldmg Pemnt
~Application -

. Revised 08/13/2010

. ‘ ) S T . NSRS/ ‘proua;.»a‘at.“p,‘rp-hin"zihﬁ-t‘j’

AR ETN
Shell:

Applicant Name: i ) Applicant Phone: - Applicant E-Mail: ’

Emerald Enterprises, LILC] 509-952-1602 -} jmlarson47@yahoo. com o

ApplwantFa)c N Applicant Address: L
B oo 1208A Westbrook Loop, Yakma,' WA 98908

cmtaetPerson: . | Contact Phone: o .CQntactEmait;

John lLarsom - . 509-952~ 1502 ’ .  jmlarson47@yahoo.com

& Fac 1

Contact Address:
1205A Westbrook Loop, Yakima, WA 98908

Owner Name; Owne;Phone E OwnerAddress 1802 Black Lake Blvd 8W, Suite 3o1
Drake Nicholsen .. - . 360-943-9712 Otympia, WA 98513 : L

B r, Nicholson Pro r;t es. Lig
. Conhactorle!der Name‘ o ComctorPhone
B | N/A DRERRE I 77N e e R _
: .Clg?g‘amor ueenae Number ‘ Ce/rtrﬁed Erosion ConrolPerson _ Erosion Contol Person Contact Phone:
v : _ : oL N/A .
- K Site Plan RevsewIF' nal Site Plan Number o _' I Project Name: Business Move-In to Exlstlng Spac

] Pm;ectValuatian
QurrentZone___gS__UseTable 40 230 010(3) (c) .. $2700.00 .

B DSSWPNPOSQ&U* General retail business moving into existing retail space/locatlon _
_Business will sell novelties, crafts, collectibles, and general merchandise

Application Type: i ties: ~ § Restaurant use: Enshng Sq Fig:

New Buiiding : .- il Current Seating 20 —
~ ShefiOnly o (DMM Proposed Seating N ;;Story ‘?b
Tenant improvement .- ,

Partable"g’;rucmre i~ WaterDlstnct cpA «,.M,/ﬂ, o - §  Additionat:
Addition s | R o Garport
Interior Only . - .

Oter_____. - F R Ig there an elevator

ooooofoa

Do you need other permits? (Sep_araté Application Required) Type of Heat: # of Buildings:_
Mechanical (furnace, gas piping, woodstove, heat pump) | Electric -« #of Units:
Plumbing (water service, movmg fixtures, lawnspnnklers) 1o NatwraiGas | ¥of Storiest
.. Signs oo lg . other O . Basement Finished
RetamingWaﬂs o L R o 1" Basement Unfinished
TrashEndosures T : R : e BERESE S

~Out Buildings - . L v . ‘ : : :
Previous Tenant‘ ' o S Pmpwed Use General Retail Store (sell:mg novelties, craftfl,
V:.deo Business Opportunites, Inc B .. colllectibles and other general merchandlsel :

= NameofTenantlBusmssorPrqectName Emerald Bnterprlses, LLC - Business Move-In

mmuamu

Property Address 5nd Sulle Number. . — ,ParcelNumber
9411’“’1@3 Highway 99, Suite 3, Vancouver, WA 98661 » ~ 145005000

- B'Will proposal affect existing parking or access? ) B
No. Existing parking and access are more than sufficient for current/proposed use.

A free two-hour consultation with plans examiners is available prior to submitting your commercial building plans. Contact Lou Malattia at |

(350)397-2375% ?an@pﬂintmem | q‘ig:!;g )

pplicant/Autho Snne

' CADocuments and Settings\demonyed\Local Sertings\Témporary Intemnet Files\OLK1E1\ComAppForm Revised 8-13-2010.doc
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(RO CL OO OV UL OO ULU0OLLOLLOLL U000 0000000000000 UOLOOLOO0 DO N.ouou.mououm,

ey tficate Of Occupancy &
. Clark County Department of Community Development P Y
. BuidingSafety Program E
' This certificate is issued pursuant to Washington Stat . Building Code requirements certifying that at the time of issuance

-

this structure was in compliance with the varighSlordinaneesiof €larkiCounty regulating building construction and use. = %

EXHBITE

R vou IR © . Postina conspicuous place. Zoﬁodvﬁwﬁoﬁn except by the Building Official =~~~ &
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1300 Franklin Street » PO Box 9810 - Vancouver, WA 98666-9810 « te: [360] 397-2408 « fax: [360] 759-5684 « www.clarkwagov

E Nsa known as: #82 SEC 2 T2N R1 EWM 67A

¢ proud pnu!, promhiua iuinrc

| [crani countv , ' e TR, TR
{1 wasHiNeToN T T EXH'B'T F -

| | '- NBO#¥ CDE2016.2-001
7 :‘ NOTICE AND ORDER '

: V'Na'rné:f!_'ff-‘f "Emera:ldEriterpris“es- fj Nnchoison Propemes LLC

 Addiess:  1205AWestbrookLoop 1802 Black Lake Bivd SW Suite c

 Yakima, WA 98808 - - o Olymr:nai WA 98512

| NOTICE

-,"'You are nohﬁed pursuant to C!ark County Ordmance No 1977-12-51 and amendments

thereto, that an investigation of the herein described prem»ses has revealed the followmg )

: vxolatlons of the Ciark County Code:

"5'1 Operatnon of a manjuana retatl d&spensary in the General Commerctal (GC) T
Zonmg District. Th|s isa vnolat:on of Clark Gounty Code 40.230.010. S

LEGAL DEscmP'noN OF vroy_x TlON“- s

v.v{.'Locatlon - 9411 NE Highway 99

ORD R

) YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CEASE ALL SALES OF MARIJUANA AND PRODUCTS -
} ~ CONTAINING MARIJUANA WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
. NOTICE AND ORDER ' . : o :



i '.‘Noﬁce&omer#ceezo1e-z-oo1 [

©January 11,2016

= Page2

PENALTY

o A penalty of $250 00 per day for each wolatlon will be assessed begmmng ten (1 0) workmg o
days from the date this Notice and Order is served, until the herein mentioned corrections

~ have been made. In addition; a criminal citation may be ordered if this violation is not abated.

. THE VIOLATION(S) WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE CEASED UNTIL THIS - |
- DEPARTMENT HAS BEEN NOTIFIED- AND AN INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE TO -

" VERIFY THE CORRECTION Call Code Enforcement at 397-2408 ext, 4104 for an _~ _' !

i”mspechon

| If all ora portlon of the above mentlcned penalty is not pald the unpald amount of the penalty -
- will be charged as a lien against the herem described property and/or as a joint and separate —
e personal obligation to you. ,

| , | FINAL ORDER f | R
o Thls order shall become ﬁnal unless no later than ten (1 0) worklng days after this Notice and
Order is serviced, any person aggrleved by this order requests an appeal before the Hearing

- Examiner. All appeals must be in wntmg and recelved by the Code Enforcement OfF ice within
the ten (1 0) workmg day penod :

B APPEA‘L '.

o lf you w:sh to appeal you must write to the Hearlng Examiner, clo Clark County Code :

- ~Enforcement, P.O. Box 9810, Vancouver, Washington 98868-9810, within the time frame 3

- given above. PENALTIES CONTINUE DURING THE APPEAL PERIOD IN AN AMOUNT

- NOT_TO EXCEED THREE (3) TIMES THE DAILY PENALTY AND MAY BE IMPOSED BY -

" THE EXAMINER AT THE HEARING IF YOU ARE FOUND IN VIOLATION. FAILURE TO - ‘
... APPEAL WILL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF ALL RIGHTS TO AN ADMIN‘STRAT!VE '
e DETERMINATION OF THE MATTER..

: The appeal must contaln the followmg

- 1,. L The number of this "Notlee and Order" and the name to which lt is addressed and the
IR names of all appellants partn:lpatmg in this appeal EE

2. A brlet‘ statement of the reasons for ’(he appeal

R O 'Your name s and mailing address, and, if you wxsh your telephone number and any
. facts claimed to support the eontentlons of the appellant . '



* Notice & Order #CDE20162.001

L January 11, 2016
. Page3d -

o ‘The appeal wn!l be heard wrthm smty (60) days of recelpt of the wntten appeal You wﬂl be ’_ ‘

- notified at least ten (10) days before the hearmg date

. _’ ORDERED*this 11th 'd'aycfd’a_huary,' 201‘5,. : o

;4.:;KeV|ri”A Pridemore ..~ .
- Gode Enforcement Coordinator o

'WPL—ﬁ‘ /P—‘.,

Marly Snell |
Dlrector of Community Development ,

Bl Richardson
Deputy Prosecutmg Attorney

“ce Paul Scarpeﬁl Code Enforcement Manager
. St:cky‘s Pot Shop L o

KP/MS/BRIk’p B

L &&Os'tickys..sp,r' -



'  - Appellants

BEFORETHEHEARINGSEXAMINER B
 FORCLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON

- Inthe Matter of Emerald Enterprises |~~~ FINDINGS AND FINAL ORDER
LLCand John M. Larson,

| Notice and Order Nos. N&O CDE2016-Z-001
SR R and N&O CDE2016-B-001 -

: ' LBACKGROUND INFORMATION
~ Site Location: 9411 NE Highway 99, Vancouver, Washington (482 SEC2 T2N
- RIEWM) (the “site™). .~ R RO

‘ Description of Alviégéd‘Violat’ions:vj_ R |

1. Operation of a marijuana retail dispensary in the General Commercial (GC) Zoning

- District in violation of Clark County Code 40.230.010. (N&O CDE2016-Z-001); and

2. Revocation of tenant improvement permit COM2015-00224, issued in error based on
- incorrect information supplied to the County by permit applicant. (N&O CDE2016-

B0O) S o

- Appeal Proceedings: The County issued N&O CDE2016-Z-001 on January 11, 2016.
* (Exhibit 3). The County issued N&O CDE2016-B-001 on February 4, 2016. (Exhibit 6).

- The Appellant filed an appeal of N&O CDE2016-Z-001 on January 20, 2016. (Exhibit 4).
~Respondent did not file a separate appeal of N&O CDE2016-B-001. However the County
-~ agreed to allow consideration of both N&Os under the ori ginal appeal and waived any =
jurisdictional objections. (Pridemore testimony). - o S T

IL. ORDER

1. N&O CDE2016-2-001, alleging that Appellants are operating a marijuana retail o
- dispensary in the General Commercial (GC) Zoning District in violation of Clark
~ County Code 40.230.010, is affirmed. | e : o
2. N&O CDE2016-B-001, alleging that Appellants obtained tenant improverment permit

- COM2015-00224 and occupancy approval by Director based on misrepresentation is

affirmed. -~~~ - B B SRR S

3. Commercial Building Permit COM2015-00224 is revoked and the Appellants are -

- ordered to immediately cease the sale of marijuana and marijuana infused productson -~ .
the site. T S , _ _

! The County issued the N&Os to Emerald Enterprises, 'the"peﬁnit’.a‘ppl‘i(:aht and business owner, and
- Nicholson Properties LLC, the property owner. John M. Larson and Emerald Enterprises filed an appeal of =~
- the.N&Os. Nicholson Properties LLC did not file an appeal. o . : - '



- 4. Appellants »‘aré':Ofdcr‘éd' to p‘ay a monetary penalty of $1,500 puféuént to CCC
3208070202 o T T T

5. If the appellants do not comply with paragraph IL3, then, pursuant to CCC 32.04.050, o
- - the appellants shall pay to Clark County a civil penalty of $250 per violation per day -
. for each day thereafter until the County Enforcement Coordinator finds the Property -
- complies with the Code.” AR SR ST . -

© IILSUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

1" Pursuant to Clark County Code (“CCC”) 32.08.040, Joe Turner, the County’s duly
- authorized Hearing Examiner (the “examiner”), held a hearing regarding an appeal of
. the N&Os on February 25,2016. T

2. Clark County was represented by County Code Enforcement Coordinator Kevin
. Pridemore, County deputy prosecuting attorney Bill Richardson, County Permit
- Services Manager Chuck Crider, and County Lead Building Inspector Mark Hess. At
- the hearing the County submitted: an updated Chronology and updated Notes -
- (Replacing existing Exhibits 1 and 2); recent photos of the site (Exhibit 14A);> the
- appellants’ September 17, 2014, complaint filed with the Cowlitz County Superior
. Court in Emerald Enterprises and John Larson v. Clark County, (Case No.. 14-2-
~ 00951-9) (Exhibit 14B); the December 14, 2014, summary judgment order of the e
- Cowlitz County Superior Court (Case No. 14-2-00951-9) (Exhibit 15); and the uly2,
2015, Court of Appeals ruling staying the appeal in Emerald Enterprises and John '
- Larson v. Clark County, (Case#47068-3-11) (Exhibit 16). John and Jeremy Larson

| _appeared on behalf of the appellants, Emerald Enterprises LLC and John M. Larson. - o

- Atthe hearing the appellants submitted a Hearing Statement. (Exhibit 17). All
o ~testimony was under oath. .~ - L -

o ~ IV.FINDINGS
L The site is zoned GC (General Commermal) (Exhibit 7). L o
2. Nicholson Properties LLC owns the site. (Exhibit 7). Emerald Enterprises LLC leases
~ aportion of the site, Suite 4 (the “premises™), from Nicholson Properties LLC. John
- Larson applied for all permits for tenant improvements on the site on behalf of

Emerald Enterprises. (Exhibits 8(a), (c), and (d)). Jom M. Larson is the sole owner of - :
- Emerald Enterprises LLC. (Exhibit 4(a)). | - , 3 -

e 23 days x $250/day x two violations = $1,500.

- The record includes two documernts labeled “Exhibit 14:” photos of the site dated September 25, 2016 and
- the appellants’ September 17, 2014, complaint filed with the Cowlitz County Superior Court in Emerald =

e _ Enterprises and John Larson v. Clark County, (Case No. 14-2-00951-9), The examiner refers to these

.Exhibits as Exhibit 14A (photos) and 14B"(Superior Court complaint)..
" Hearing Examiner's Final Order L e e . Page2of7
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o 3 On September 8, 2014 the Washmgton State quuor and Cannabls Board (the , B

. “WSLCB”) issued Emerald Enterprises LLC a license to sell marijuana at retail.
- (Exhibit 4(b)). On November 17, 2015, the WSLCB approved a change of location
-~ for Emerald Enterprises LLC to relocate to the premises, (Exhibit 4(b)). The WSLCB
issued Emerald Enterprises LL.C marijuana retailer license #3421326 under the
registered trade name “Stxcky s.” The hcense lists the premlses as the busmess e
locatlon (Exhlblt 4(1)) : e

o 4. e On September 17 2014 the appellants ﬁled in Cowhtz County Superlor Courta

- “Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief” arguing that Clark County’s - - -
" _prohibition on the retail sale of recreanonal marijuana conﬂlcts with state law and i 18 v
| unconstltutlonal (EXhlblt 14B) R . -

| o 5 On September 24, 2015 J ohn Larson on behalf of Emerald Enterpnses LLC

- submitted an application for a commercial building permit for tenant 1mprovements to
_ an existing commercial building on the site. The appellants described the proposed
~ use as “General retail business moving into existing retail space/location. Business .
- will sell novelties, crafts, collectibles, and general merchandise.” ((Exhibit 8(c)). John
- Larson filled out the building permit application. (John Larson testimony). The
- appellants’ September 22, 2015, Fee Waiver application described the business as
- “Retail General. Retail business novelties.” (Exhibit 8(d)). During the building
- inspection process the appellants told Mr. Hess they intended to sell collectibles and
. antiques. (Hess testlmony) ' .

6. The County would have demed the appellants bulldlng permlt apphcatmn if the

- appellants had disclosed that they intended to operate aretail marijuana facility onthe -~

: - site, because CCC 40.260.115.B(4) prohibits retail maruuana fac1lmes in
. unincorporated Clark County. (Cnder testlmony) Ll ,

e - | .7.>k_vOn December 2 2015, the County issued Commerc:lal Buxlchng Permlt COMZOlS-

+ 00224 allowing tenant improvements to the premises. (Exhibit 8(a)). As part of the
. tenant improvements the appellants replaced the existing sheetrock cover onthe o
 interior walls within the premises with oriented strand board (“OSB”). The appellants

- ~ told Mr. Hess the OSB walls were needed for additional security. Mr. Hess also noted

- - numerous security cameras within the premises while he was conducting his
- inspections. (Hess testimony). The County issued a Certificate of Occupancy fora -
o “Spemalty Retaﬂ Center” on the site on December 23 2015. (Exhlblt 8(q))

8 On December 17 2014 the Cowhtz County Supenor Court 1ssued an order grantmg
- the County’s motion for summary judgment and dismissing the appellants’ complaint
- with prejudice. (Exhibit 15). The Superior Court held that “[s]tate law does not
preempt or otherwise conflict with CCC 40.260.115.B(4).” (p. 4 of Exhibit 15). The
- appellants appealed the Superior Court decision to the Washington Court of Appeals.
The Court of Appeals stayed the appeal pending the Court of Appeals’ decision in_

MMH v, Czty ofF fe, COA No. 46723~2 1L (Exhlbtt 16) The Court oprpeaIs heard - "

Hearmg Exammer 's Final Order e o ' - B i " Page3of7
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oral argurnents in MMH v. Czty of Fi fe on J anuary 16, 201 6. (J ohn Larson testrmony
~and Exhrbrt 1’7) .

'.:On December 23 2()15 Emerald Enterprrses LLC, dba Strcky’s, began offenng

-~ marijuana for sale to the public from the premises. (Exhibit 4(e)). On January 4, 2016

the County observed that the premrses were being used for maru uana sales “Sticky’s

. Pot Shop ” (Exhibits 10 and 11)

'10

T

On January 1 1 2016 the County 1ssued N&O CDEZOI 6-Z-()Ol ordermg Emerald
Enterprises LL.C and Nicholson Properties LLC to cease all sales of marijuana and
products contarmng manjuana wrthm ten (1 0) days from the date of the N&O.

: (@xibic3).

'On ] anuary 20 2016 the appellants filed an appeal of N&O CDE2016 Z-001.

- (Exhibit 4)

‘On February 4, 2016 the County 1ssued N&O CDE2016- B-OOI revokmg tenant

- improvement permit COM2015-00224 “[d]ue to incorrect mformatron supplred to the

o County during permrt process . (Exhibit 6)

'The appellants drd not file an appeal of N&O CDEZOI 6-B-001. However the County

- agreed to waive any jurisdictional issue and allow the examiner to consider appeals of
- both N&O CDE2016- B 001 and N&O CDE2016-Z-001. (Prrdemore tesnmony)

14.
-sale of marijuana from the tenant space on the site. (E)dnbrt I4A)

As of the date of the hearing, Strcky s Pot Shop remamed open and was offermg the

V CONCLUSIONS

CCC 40 260 1 15 F requires approval ofa Type II perm1t to operate a retarl o
"recreatlonal manjuana facrhty in the GC zone. . co

. CCC 400 S lO ()20 sets out the procedures for review and approval ofa Type I

- permit. This section requires, among other things, a pre-application conference, filing
~of a Type I application, public notice and opportunity to comment, and a final

- ‘decrsron that is subject to de novo appeal to the Hearmg Examiner. :

. 'CCC 40. 260 l 15 B(4) proh1brts approval of recreatronal rnarlj uana—related permlts

-~ until such time that marijuana is no longer listed as a federally controlled substance in
, accordance with 21 U S.C 812(c) - e ’
= CCC Table 40 230 010 1(21)(e) prohlbrts marijuana related facrhtles in the GC Zone.

;-: RCW 69 50 325(3) provrdes in relevant part

S v‘HearngxamznersFmaIOrder o o ‘ o o Pagedof 7 .
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" There shall be a marijuana retailer's license to sell marijuana concentrates, . -
- useable marijuana, and marijuana-infused products at retail in retail outlets
. regulated by the state liquor and cannabis board and subject to annual -
- renewal. The possession, dehvery, distribution, and sale of marijuana o
- concentrates, useable marijuana, and marijuana-infused productsin -~~~
- accordance with the provisions of this chapter and the rules adoptedto
- implement and enforce it, by a validly licensed marijuana retailer, shall not be -
- a criminal or civil offense under Washington state law. Every marijuana
 retailer's license shall be issued in the name of the applicant, shall specify the
- location of the retail outlet the licensee intends to operate, which must be
~within the state of Washington, and the holder thereof shall not allow any -
- other person to use the hcense S _ : .

- 6. The Cowhtz County Supenor Court held that CCC 40. 260 1 15 B(4) is const1tut10na1
- and can be read in harmony with the licensing provisions of RCW 69.50. (Exhibit

15). The examiner has no jurisdiction to reconsider that determination in this

' -proceedmg The examiner is bound by the Superlor Court s decision.

B The examiner fmds that the appellants are operatlng a manjuana retail facﬂlty onthe
- site without reqmred permits and approvals and in violation of the regulations of the
. GC zone. This is a violation of CCC 40.230.010, 40. 260 115 B(4) and 40.260.115.F.
A Therefore N&O CDEZOIG-Z 001 should be affirmed. .

8 The exammer ﬁnds- that the -County ] enforcement pr_oc_ess does not conflict with: :
. RCW 69.50.325(3). The County is not sanctioning the appellants for “The possession,
- delivery, distribution, and sale of marijuana concentrates, useable marijuana, and :

. marijuana-infused products in accordance with the provisions of [state law].” The

-County is sanctioning the appellants for violating the County zoning code by
L operatmg a prohibited use in the GC zone.

9. CCC 32 12 020(1) authorlzes the dxrector o “[p]ermanenﬂy revoke any penmt 1ssued
- by the county for...(iv) discovery of a director that a perrmt was issued in error oron .
the basis of incorrect mfonnatxon supphed to the county.” '

- 10.In thls case the County 1ssued Commermal Bulldmg Pemnt COM2015 00224 based
-on statements in the application that the premises would be used for “General retail
. business moving into existing retail space/location. Business will sell novelties,
. “crafts, collectibles, and general merchandise.” (Exhiblt 8(c)). If the appellants had -
.. disclosed their actual intent to operate a retaﬂ manjuana fac111ty, the County would
e _have demed the perrmt ' : :

-a. The appellants cIearly intended to operate a retall manjuana busmess on the site.
- The appellants apphed for and obtained approval from the WSLCB to locate the
_appellants’ retail marijuana busmess on the site on November 17, 2015. The
- appellants concealed that intent from the County, indicating that they intended to
- “Is]ell novelties, crafts, collectibles, and general merchandise™ on the site,

HearngxammersFmalOrder‘ R o o o Page50f7 '
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because they knew the County would deny their pemuts 1f they dlSClOSCd thelr
- actual mtent . N

1 1 Therefore the examiner ﬁnds that because Commercml Bmldmg Perrmt COMZOl 5-

- 00224 was issued on the basis of incorrect information supplied by the appellants, the
o permrt should be revoked and N&O CDE2016~B-001 should be afﬁrmed R

12 ccc 32 08.070(2) prov1des ' DR

- _Enforc:ement of any not1ce and order of a director 1ssued pursuant to thls title

. shall be stayed during the pendency of any appeal under this title, except when o

~ adirector determines that the violation will cause immediate and irreparable _

- harm and so states in the notice and order issued. Mitigation measures may be

- imposed by the hearing examiner or the planning director during the pendency
- of an appeal in superior court to minimize the impact of the alleged violation.
~Penalties assessed in the notice and order will continue to aggregate during the.

. appeal period unless the appellant prevails on appeal. The aggregated penalty-
__shall not exceed three (3) times the amount of the daily penalty as determined

by the Table 32.04.050 for any single violation from its mceptmn through the

 date the heanngs examiner renders 1ts final decision. :

= 13 There is no evldence in the record that the v1olat10ns in ﬂ'llS case will cause 1mmed1ate _
- and irreparable harm. The County did not address this issue at the hearing orinits
. briefings. Therefore the timely filing of an appeal of this Final Order in Clark County
- superior court will automatically stay enforcement of the N&Os at issue in this -
- decision, The County did not request the impositio'n of any mitigation measures -
_during the pendency of an appeal in supenor court to minimize the 1mpact of the
alleged violation. . v : :

o '13'..'The monetary penalties assessed in the'N&Os will continue to accrue during the
- appeal. The Code expressly provides “The aggregated penalty shall not exceed three
-~ (3) times the amount of the daily penalty as determined by the Table 32.04.050 for -
- any single violation from its mceptxon through the date the hearings examiner renders
its final decision.” The examiner has no authority to change the plain language of the -
~ Code to limit monetary penaltles during further appeals after the examiner renders his
- final decnsxon : : :

| 14 In thm case the appellants dld not prevall on appeaI and the wolatwns contmued

- during the appeal process. The appellants were operating a retail manjuana facility on . o

- the site as of the date of the hearing in thls appeal Therefore the exammer must
o nnpose a cumulatlve penalty of $1500 e = :

o a_." ‘The County 'Only requ:ested $750 in eumulative penalties in its hearing memo.
- However the County issued two N&Os in this case. Each N&O imposed a _
separate $250 daily penalty and the daﬂy penaltles accrue automatlcally, up to

4 ' Three days X $250/per day X two v1olatxons = $ 1, 500

. HearzngExammer s Fmal Order ' SR R Page 6 of7
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ﬂii%ee“t’imesfthédaily penalty. The diréCto;‘éaﬁ ‘c.:_h-;'):OSe to reduce or waive the -
- .accumulated penalties pursuant to the settlement provisions of CCC 32.08.080.
-~ However the examiner must impose the monetary penalt_ies required by the Code.

Dated thxs day of March 2016

Joe Turner AICP L
- Clark County Heanng Exammer B S

' Heari ing Examzner sFmal Order Ll - ’ B Pagé 7 0}" 7
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1300 Frankiin Street + PO Box 9810 + Vancouver, WA 98666-9810 - tel: [360] 397-2408 « fax: [360] 759-5684 + www.clarkwa.gov -

 March1,2016 -

- Sincerely

Y/ prowd ;ﬁd&t,v proﬁniaiua *u!ure

 CLARK COUNTY
WASHINGTON

" File #CDE2016-001 -

- EmeraldEnterprises ~ Nicholson Properties LLC

1205 A Westbrook Loop . ... 1802 Black Lake Blvd SW Suite C -

* Yakima, WA 98908 - " Olympia, WA 98512 o
B -"Re: : Final Of&ér for Stlcky’s Pot Shop a‘f 9411 NEnghway 99, Vmcbﬁvér, Wéshin'gt:'on.
"_'_::'DearPfépéttyOwﬁéf/OCCupaht:" S e

" Bnclosed with this letter is a copy of the Examiner’s Findings: and Final Order. Tn summary, you have
~ been fined $1500 and your Building Permit is revoked. The business and the property owner are jointly

- liable for the penalty, along with any penalties that accrue in the future. .

. If you choose to coinpfy Wiﬂz‘the Examiner’s F indings and Final Order, please contact Clark County to

arrange payment of $1500 to satisfy the current penalty. Please also cease and desist any business until

- you have obtained a valid Building Permit. This “cease and desist” request is not limited to marijuana
- sales and is intended to include any sales. You may contact Clark County Permitting to discuss the B

-process for a new Building Permit. . -~ .

- Ifyou choose to challenge the order, you have 20 days from the date of this letter to file 2 Writ of .
 Certiorari with the Clark County Superior Court. CCC 32.08.050(2). During that time period penalties
. will continue to accrue at $500 per day. Additionally, Clark County may choose to file a Notice and
- Order if you continue to do any business without a valid Building Permit. '

 Of note, ANY FURTHER OPERATION OF A BUSINESS OUT OF THE SUBJECT FACILITY

WILL BE PRESUMED TO BE IN VIOLATION OF THE CODE AND EXAMINER’S ORDER, IF
YOU DO NOT FIRST CONTACT CLARK COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT FOR AN

- INSPECTION TO ENSURE CODE COMPLIANCE.

| 'Ifﬁ'ouhéize’ any‘quesﬁo‘ns -régarding this I'et'ter,‘ P’ieaée ‘coritéct"us at 360-397-2408 ext 4104. .

"Paul Scarpelli

- Code Enforcement Manager -

o6 Jim Muir, Chief Building Official

- Jon Dunaway, Fire Marshal . e
Bill Richardson, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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that money will probably be funneled right into

education.

So, what we’re doing is basically funding the
black market with this ban. That’s what -- that’s what
they’re actually doing, because they can go in any
place. They don’t follow the law, they don’t have any
laws. But the prime -- one of the primary goals of I-
502 was to make sure things were so structured and
regulated that the younger adults had way less ability
to actually acgquire the product, marijuana, with that
regulation. $So, basically, if you enforce the ban,
you’ve just sold it to -- you’ve just told the black
market: Go ahead and sell to kids. That’s what you’ve
effectively done.

THE COURT: All right, thank you.

I just wanted to just take a moment to read
Mr. Larson’s Supplemental Memorandum. I’m Jjust going to
glance over it, so that I have an opportunity to look at
that before I give you my decision.

{(Court reviews Memorandum.)
THE COURT: Okay, thanks very much. I appreciate
everybody’s good help and professional manner in
presenting the arguments, and that was very -- very nice
and helpful to the Court, so I appreciate that.

S0, here we have competing Motions for Summary

Colloquy-December 3, 2014 41




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Judgment. Mr. Larson arqgues that State law preempts the

County Ordinance, and the County Ordinance can’t stand

as it’s unconstitutiocnal; that the -- further argues
that the Board is trying to -- Board of County
Commissioners -- is trying to enforce Federal law and

that they can’t do that, they’re not an arm of the
government -- Federal government, and that they need to
abide by the State law and they can’t pass something in
conflict with the State law. The County, in turn,
argues that several -- several different arguments, all,
so let me just address those in turn.

So, I think those cases where we were talking
about the personal water craft, the dog cases, the RV
case, the smoking case, the fluoridation case, and the
Wahkiakum County case, which we’ve talked about a lot
here today, are very instructive as to the issue of
preemption. The one thing I think that’s important with
the Ecology case, on its surface, I think it -- it -- it
rings very true, and it seems like it’s very analogous
to the situation at hand here. I think in -- it’s
common for courts to distinguish between cases which, on
their face, seem to be very similar.

I think in this case, the Ecology Department
and Wahkiakum County case can be distinguishable,

although they are very similar in some regards. I think
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the underlying statutes and the purposes of those
statutes are -- are fairly distinct, and I think it
makes the -- the ruling in Ecology not -- not binding in
this actual scenario.

So, with regard to Mr. Larson’s Motion to --
that State law preempts the County Ordinance, I am
ruling against that, I’m denying that Motion; and, I am
granting that the County’s Motion, and agreeing that the
State law does not preempt the County Ordinance,
starting with the proposition that there is a
presumption of constitutionality of local ordinances and
that there’s broad authority under the State
Constitution, I think it’s Article XI or IX, I get my
Roman Numerals mixed up, so -- Section 11, to regulate
health, safety and welfare.

I'm sensitive to the fact of Mr. Larson’s
argument where they say: Look, here’s a license, and you
know what? We can pretty much shut you down no matter
what with a land use -- a land use permit granting or
denying, which is very similar to the, you know, the
personal water craft case where they said, you know, we
can give you a license but we’re gonna get you on the
registration requirements. I'm sensitive to that, of
what seems just like, kind of, fancy language. Fancy

lawyer language that says, look, you can do something,
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but not really.

However, notwithstanding that concern, I think
there is -- I think that the -- the County Ordinance, it
does not occupy, basically, the same field of -~ of -~
of authority as does the State law. I think they can be
harmonized. There is some -- there is clear indication
in the 502 that there is kind of that concurrent
jurisdiction, concurrent authority and power to -- to
regulate -- regulate the sale and production and
processing of marijuana. I think you take that into
account with the AGO opinion, Attorney General’s opinion
that sets forth kind of a precedent that the Executive:
Branch of government needs -- needs to follow, or is
encouraged to follow.

So -- so -- so, I’1ll deny Mr. Larson’s Motion

for Summary Judgment on preemption and I’11l grant the

County’s Summary Judgment on -- on the preemption.
The -- as far as the Jjusticiable controversy,
the -- as far as the -- and I don’t know if this

matters, as far of the ultimate ruling, but my sense
there is that it 1s justiciable controversy. It’s not
solely a political controversy. I think it can be
resolved with a decision related to the
constitutionality of the local Ordinance, so I deny the

County’s Summary Judgment Motion on that -- on that
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portion.

As far as the injunction, I’'1ll deny the
request for the -- all three prongs are not there,
basically. All three prongs are not there. It’s not
clear to me that Mr. Larson has a clear legal or
equitable right to that land use permit. That still
remains to be seen, which it puts him in a problematic
position in that he’s not even able to apply, at this
point; but, I think that there’s enough ambiguity or
;lack of clarity to -- to =-- to not find that.

I think there is actual and sustainable injury
to Mr. Larson. He =-- he’s ready to go; he’s ready to
sell a product and he can’t. Other -- other -- other
companies in the City of Vancouver are, and they’re
earning money, and he’s not. I think he has a fear of
invasion of his licensing right; but, that being said, I
don’t think all three elements are met to address the
injunction. So -- so, I'1l1l deny the injunction which
Mr. Larson is requesting to prohibit that law from being
applied.

As far as the Federal preemption, I don’'t
reach that issue today due to the Court’s ruling. And I
think, also, that when you take a look at that 69.50
language that I think when you read that one section, I

think it’s .602, that the County can only pass drugs
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laws consistent with the Chapter, I think that’s an
overly simplistic reading of -- of -- of the statute. I
think that it’s more nuanced than, so I don’t think that
argument carries the day.

And I think it’s interesting that under that
RCW that 70.105? .106 that was handed to the Court --
70.105.204 obviously very clear preemption language
which was not included anywhere within 502 or any of the
other related statutes that have been cited by the
parties.

As to the Legislative acquiescence, I tend to
agree that there’s probably not a hard and fast time
rule. I think under =-- given the circumstances here,
that the presump -- or the assumption of
constitutionality, the AGO opinion, a Bill being
presented after the AGO opinion being presented and not
passing or not getting out of committee, and then the
local jurisdiction has kind of -- I don’t know if
they’ re jumping on the bandwagon, but prohibiting the
sale or land use permit for marijuana producers, and
added to that the Legislature amending other parts of I-
502, I think that gives, at least, a [inaudible] claim
that there’s Legislative acqguiescence, that they had an
opportunity and they didn’t take action on that. And

there could be a whole host of reasons why, but those
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are some indications that they -- they acquiesced.

So, I'm -- I'm not declaring the Clark County
Ordinance invalid and I’'m not declaring it
unconstitutional. I think on its face there is a
presumption of constitutionality and I think that
carries.

Do the parties need any clarification? I know
that you’ve covered a lot of ground in your briefing and
a lot of grouhd in your arguments, and I may not have
covered them all.

MR. WENDT: Your Honor, just as the prevailing
party, we did not come prepared with an Order
recognizing all that the different arguments that may or
may not carry the day. I'm happy to prepare that Order
and have it =--

(Plaintiff exits the courtroom.)

THE COURT: And, just for the record, the record
should note that Mr. Larson gathered his things and left
the courtroom at just this moment.

MR. WENDT: So, what I would just like to do to --
in preparing the Order and have it filed for tomorrow is
just tick through the number of issues and just confirm
my understanding as to what was granted and denied.

THE COURT: Sure, that’s probably a good idea.

MR. WENDT: So, with respect to the very first issue
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as to whether or not there was jurisdiction for failure
to serve the AG, that was rescinded, so the Court did
not reach that particular issue.

THE COURT: Correct.

MR. WENDT: With respect to the justiciable
controversy, you have denied the County’s Motion on that
basis?

THE COURT: That’s correct.

MR. WENDT: And with respect to whether or not State
law preempts the County’s authority to prohibit
marijuana-related business, the answer to that question
is: No, you have granted the State’s Motion for Summary
Judgment on that matter?

THE COURT: Correct. Clary County’s -- State’s.

MR. WENDT: Oh, I'm sorry. Clark County.

THE COURT: It’s okay.

MR. WENDT: Whether or not State law conflicts with
the County’s authority to prohibit marijuana-related
business, the answer to that question is: No, it’s
consistent with the preempted --

THE COURT: Right --

MR. WENDT: -—- matter.
THE COURT: =-- right, that’s related, correct.
MR. WENDT: Yeah, you have -- did the -- did Your

Honor enter a ruling with respect to whether or not the
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Ordinance serves a legitimate purpose?

THE COURT: I didn’t say it out loud, but it’s
written down, so I can tell you what I was thinking.

MR. WENDT: Okay.

THE COURT: I'm granting the County’s Summary
Judgment -- its Motion on that, that in that although I
have some misgivings about government protecting
citizens from what -- I guess when a law 1s written,
we’re all presumed to know what the law is and then for
government to come in and say, well, I really, really,
really need to protect you from this law, I have some --
I have some misgivings about that; but, I think that
given, kind of, the deference that’s given to the
Legislative actions, and sometimes we gquestion why
Legislatures do what they do, and it seems kind of crazy
on its face, there’s -- there’s a basis. I think it’s a
rational basis to -- to protect employ —-- government
employees and potential citizens who are involved in the
business from -- from that Federal prosecution; and,
ves, and that it’s helping underscore and prohibit
illegal activities under Federal law.

MR. WENDT: Then --

THE COURT: Illegal activities.

MR. WENDT: -- the County had also moved for

Summary Judgment -- that Summary Judgment you granted
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